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1. Introduction 

The development of the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) is a legislative requirement 

under  the Municipal  Finance Management  Act,  Act No.  56  of  2003  and  gives  effect  to  the municipality’s 

Integrated Development Plan (IDP) and Annual Budget. 

The SDBIP interprets the five year IDP into a twelve month contract between the Administration, Council and 

Community,  expressing  the  goals  and  objectives  set  by  the  council  as  quantifiable  outcomes  to  be 

implemented by Municipality’s Administration for the period starting from 01 July 2013 to 30th June 2014.  It 

includes the service delivery targets and performance indicators for each quarter which should be linked to the 

performance agreements of the senior managers. These are integral to the implementation and entrenchment 

of our performance management system.  

The SDBIP therefore facilitates oversight over financial and non‐financial performance of the municipality and 

allows the Municipal Manager to monitor the performance of the Section 57 managers, the Mayor and Council 

to monitor the performance of the Municipal Manager, and the Community to monitor the performance of the 

Council.  

The  SDBIP  gives  effect  to  the  IDP  and  the  budget  of  the  municipality.  It  fosters  the  management, 

implementation and monitoring of the budget, the performance of top management and the achievement of 

the strategic objectives as laid out in the IDP. The IntsikaYethu’s SDBIP 2013/14 therefore, will not only ensure 

appropriate monitoring  in the execution of Municipality’s budget, but will also serve as the kernel of annual 

performance contracts for Senior Management and provide a foundation for the overall annual and quarterly 

organization’s performance for the 2013/14 financial year.  

2. Legislative framework 

Section 1 of the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) No. 56 of 2003 defines the “service delivery and 

budget  implementation  plan”  as  the  detailed  plan  approved  by  the mayor  of  the municipality  in  terms  of 

Section 53  (1)(c)(ii)  for  implementing  the municipality’s delivery of municipal services and  its annual budget 

and which must include the following:‐ 

a) Projections of each month ‐ 

I. Revenue to be collected, by source; and 

II. Operational and Capital expenditure by vote; 

b) Service delivery targets and performance indicators for each quarter; and  

c) Any other matters that may be prescribed, and  includes any revisions of such plan by the mayor  in 

terms of section 54(1)(c). 



The MFMA requires that municipalities develop a Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) as 

a strategic financial management tool to ensure that budgetary decisions that are adopted by municipalities 

for the financial year are aligned with their Integrated Development Plan Strategy. 

In  terms of Section 53  (1)  (c)(ii) of  the MFMA,  the SDBIP must be approved by  the Mayor of a municipality 

within 28 days of the approval of the budget. Additionally, the Executive Mayor must ensure that the revenue 

and expenditure projections for each month and service delivery targets and performance indicators as set out 

in the SDBIP are made public within 14 days after their approval. 

3. Conceptualisation of IntsikaYethu’s SDBIP 

The  IntsikaYethu’s  SDBIP has been  conceptualised  as  a  layered plan, with  consolidated  service  targets  and 

quarterly to annual deadlines and linking those targets to Senior Management.  The top level SDBIP therefore 

includes measurable performance objectives in the form of service delivery targets and performance indicators 

that are provided to the community. These are drawn from  IDP programmes, services and activities that are 

relevant  to each specific department as well as statutory  requirements  that each department  is responsible 

for. The SDBIP therefore is the key mechanism for implementing and monitoring the different responsibilities 

and  targets each department must  fulfil  in meeting  service delivery needs provided  to  the community.  It  is 

therefore an implementation tool of the Council that gives effect to IDP and Budget. 

In terms of the SDBIP concept,  information will be gathered regularly on all projects being  implemented and 

reported by  field workers  to  relevant managers who must  in  turn analyse, quality  assure and prepare and 

reports for monthly management meetings based on the information received. 

The capital budget for the current financial year is broken down into the strategic focus areas and objectives in 

the IDP, providing the first level of linkage between the IDP and the budget. The projected monthly cashflow is 

broken down into revenue by source and expenditure and budget by department. 

The Municipal Manager’s  scorecard  represents  the  consolidation of all Municipality’s detailed performance 

indicators and service delivery targets as contained in each Department’s SDBIP. The Council, Community and 

Stakeholders can review these targets and performance in achieving them. 

4. SDBIP as a monitoring and a reporting tool 

This section covers  reporting on  the SDBIP as a way of  linking  the SDBIP with  the oversight and monitoring 

operations of  the Municipal Administration. Various  reporting  requirements are outlined  in  the MFMA and 

both the Mayor and the Accounting officer have clear roles to play in preparing and presenting these reports. 

The SDBIP provides an excellent basis for generating the reports for which the MFMA requires. These reports 

then allow the Council to monitor the implementation of Service Delivery Programs and Initiatives across the 

Municipality boundaries. 

 



1. Monthly Reporting  

 

Section 71 of the MFMA stipulates that reporting on actual revenue targets and spending against the budget 

should occur on a monthly basis. This reporting must be conducted by the Accounting Officer of a municipality 

no later than 10 working days, after the end of each month.  

Reporting must include the following:  

(i) actual revenue, per source;  

(ii) actual borrowings;  

(iii) actual expenditure, per vote;  

(iv) actual capital expenditure, per vote;  

(iv) the amount of any allocations received  

If necessary, explanation of the following must be included in the monthly reports:  

(a) any material variances  from  the municipality’s projected  revenue by source, and  from  the municipality’s 

expenditure projections per vote  

(b) any material variances from the service delivery and budget implementation plan and;  

(c) any remedial or corrective steps taken or to be taken to ensure that the projected revenue and  

expenditure remain within the municipalities approved budget. 

 

2. Quarterly Reporting  

 
Section 52 (d) of the MFMA compels the Mayor to submit a report to the council on the implementation of the 

budget and  the  financial  state of affairs of  the municipality within 30 days of  the end of each quarter. The 

quarterly performance projections captured in the SDBIP form the basis for the mayor’s quarterly report. 

 

3. Mid‐year Reporting  

Section 72  (1)  (a) of  the MFMA outlines  the  requirements  for mid‐year  reporting. The Accounting Officer  is 

required by the 25th January of each year to assess the performance of the municipality during the first half of 

the year taking into account:  

(i) the monthly statements referred to in section 71 of the first half of the year  

(ii) the municipalities service delivery performance during the  first half of the  financial year, and the service 

delivery targets and performance indicators set in the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan;  

(iii) the past year’s annual report, and progress on resolving problems identified in the annual report; and,  

(iv) the performance of every municipal entity under the sole or shared control of the municipality, taking into 

account reports in terms of section 88 from any such entities.  

Based on the outcomes of the mid‐year budget and performance assessment report, an adjustments budget 

may  be  tabled  if  actual  revenue  or  expenditure  amounts  are  materially  different  from  the  projections 

contained in the budget or the SDBIP.  



The SDBIP is also a living document and may be modified based on the mid‐year performance review. Thus the 

SDBIP remains a kind of contract that holds IntsikaYethu Local Municipality accountable to the community. 

5. Principles underpinning our SDBIP 

IntsikaYethu commits to the following key principles in its implementation of the SDBIP. That the process: 

 Must be developmental in nature, not intended to be punitive by any means. 

 Must be used as a management tool and incorporated into existing ways of managing performance in 
the municipality. 

 Measurement must be based on clearly defined targets and agreed timeframes. 

 Must align strategic organisational development goals and budget prioritisation linked to community 
needs and resource constraints. 

 Must provide for measurement of progress against IDP commitments 

 Only focus on budgeted projects  

 Must ensure measurement of performance against National KPIs 

 Must promote use as an early warning system 

 Must focus on outcomes (development impact achievements) 

 Must provide clarity to all employees on their role in the achievement of municipal and departmental 

targets. 

 

 

 



 

Annexure A 
 
 

EC135 IntsikaYethu - Supporting Table SA25 Consolidated budgeted monthly revenue and expenditure             

Description Ref Budget Year 2013/14 

R thousand   July August Sept. October November December January February March April May June 

Revenue By Source                           

Property rates   
           
404  

           
404  

           
404  

           
404             404             404             404             404             404             404             404             404  

Property rates - penalties & collection charges                                       –   
Service charges - electricity revenue                                       –   
Service charges - water revenue                                       –   
Service charges - sanitation revenue                                       –   

Service charges - refuse revenue   
             
50  

             
50  

             
50  

             
50               50               50               50               50               50               50               50               50  

Service charges – other                                       –   

Rental of facilities and equipment   
             
58  

             
58  

             
58  

             
58               58               58               58               58               58               58               58               58  

Interest earned - external investments   
             
17  

             
17  

             
17  

             
17               17               17               17               17               17               17               17               17  

Interest earned - outstanding debtors   
             
21  

             
21  

             
21  

             
21               21               21               21               21               21               21               21               21  

Dividends received                                       –   

Fines   
           
125  

           
125  

           
125  

           
125             125             125             125             125             125             125             125             125  

Licences and permits   
             
27  

             
27  

             
27  

             
27               27               27               27               27               27               27               27             302  

Agency services   
           
275  

           
275  

           
275  

           
275             275             275             275             275             275             275             275             275  

Transfers recognised – operational   
       45 
631        

       43 
241               43 241                    –   

Other revenue   
           
914  

           
914  

           
914  

           
914             914             914             914             914             914             914             914             914  

Gains on disposal of PPE                                       –   
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions)   

       47 
521  

         1 
890  

         1 
890  

         1 
890  

       45 
131  

         1 
890           1 890           1 890         45 131           1 890           1 890           2 165  

                            
Expenditure By Type                           



Employee related costs   
         6 
138  

         6 
138  

         6 
138  

         6 
138  

         6 
138  

         6 
138           6 138           6 138           6 138           6 138           6 138           6 149  

Remuneration of councillors   
         1 
110  

         1 
110  

         1 
110  

         1 
110  

         1 
110  

         1 
110           1 110           1 110           1 110           1 110           1 110           1 116  

Debt impairment                          500                        –   
Depreciation & asset impairment                                3 700                –   

Finance charges   
             
21  

             
21  

             
21  

             
21               21               21               21               21               21               21               21               21  

Bulk purchases                                       –   
Other materials                                       –   

Contracted services   
             
38  

             
38  

             
38  

             
38               38               38               38               38               38               38               38               38  

Transfers and grants   
           
250  

           
250  

           
250  

           
250             250             250             250             250             250             250             250             250  

Other expenditure   
         5 
015  

         5 
015  

         5 
015  

         5 
015  

         5 
015  

         5 
015           5 015           5 015           5 015           5 015           5 015           5 015  

Loss on disposal of PPE                                       –   

Total Expenditure   
       12 
571  

       12 
571  

       12 
571  

       12 
571  

       12 
571  

       12 
571         13 071         12 571         12 571         12 571         16 271         12 588  

                            

Surplus/(Deficit)   
       34 
950  

      (10 
681) 

      (10 
681) 

      (10 
681) 

       32 
560  

      (10 
681) 

      (11 
181) 

      (10 
681)        32 560  

      (10 
681) 

      (14 
381) 

      (10 
423) 

Transfers recognised – capital       
         8 
760      

         8 
760               8 761             8 761                –   

Contributions recognised – capital   
         1 
009  

         1 
009  

         1 
009  

         1 
009  

         1 
009  

         1 
009           1 009           1 009           1 009           1 009           1 009           1 009  

Contributed assets                                       –   

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions          35 
959  

        (9 
672) 

          
(912) 

        (9 
672) 

       33 
569  

          
(912) 

      (10 
172) 

        (9 
672)        42 330          (9 

672) 
        (4 
611) 

        (9 
414) 

Taxation                                       –   
Attributable to minorities                                       –   
Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate                                       –   

Surplus/(Deficit) 1        35 
959  

        (9 
672) 

          
(912) 

        (9 
672) 

       33 
569  

          
(912) 

      (10 
172) 

        (9 
672)        42 330  

        (9 
672) 

        (4 
611) 

        (9 
414) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure B 
 
EC135 IntsikaYethu - Supporting Table SA26 Consolidated budgeted monthly revenue and expenditure (municipal vote)           

Description Ref Budget Year 2013/14 

R thousand   July August Sept. October November December January February March April May June 

Revenue by Vote                           
Vote 1 - Exco and Council                                       –   
Vote 2 - Municipal Manager                  225                   225                        –   
Vote 3 - Corporate Services                                       –   

Vote 4 - Infrastructure Planning and Development   
         3 
983  

         3 
983  

         3 
983  

         3 
983  

         3 
983  

         3 
983  

         3 
983           3 983           3 983           3 983           3 983           3 983  

Vote 5 - Community Services              294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294  

Vote 6 - Budget and Treasury   
       40 
140        

       40 
140               40 140                    –   

Vote 7 - Local Economic Development                  3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3  

Vote 8 - Water Services   
         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

Vote 9 - [NAME OF VOTE 9]                                       –   
Vote 10 - [NAME OF VOTE 10]                                       –   
Vote 11 - [NAME OF VOTE 11]                                       –   
Vote 12 - [NAME OF VOTE 12]                                       –   
Vote 13 - [NAME OF VOTE 13]                                       –   
Vote 14 - [NAME OF VOTE 14]                                       –   
Vote 15 - [NAME OF VOTE 15]                                       –   

Total Revenue by Vote   
       46 
919  

         6 
779  

         7 
004  

         6 
779  

       46 
919  

         6 
779  

         7 
004           6 779         46 919           6 779           6 779           6 779  

                            
Expenditure by Vote to be appropriated                           

Vote 1 - Exco and Council   
         1 
644  

         1 
644  

         1 
644  

         1 
644  

         1 
644  

         1 
644  

         1 
644           1 644           1 644           1 644           1 644           1 644  

Vote 2 - Municipal Manager              869             869             869             869             869             869             869             869             869             869             869             869  

Vote 3 - Corporate Services   
         1 
205  

         1 
205  

         1 
205  

         1 
205  

         1 
205  

         1 
205  

         1 
205           1 205           1 205           1 205           1 205           1 205  

Vote 4 - Infrastructure Planning and Development   
         1 
770  

         1 
770  

         1 
770  

         1 
770  

         1 
770  

         1 
770  

         1 
770           1 770           1 770           1 770           1 770           1 770  

Vote 5 - Community Services   
         1 
964  

         1 
964  

         1 
964  

         1 
964  

         1 
964  

         1 
964  

         1 
964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964  

Vote 6 - Budget and Treasury   
         2 
276  

         2 
276  

         2 
276  

         2 
276  

         2 
276  

         2 
276  

         2 
276           2 276           2 276           2 276           2 276           2 276  

Vote 7 - Local Economic Development              694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694  



Vote 8 - Water Services   
         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500  

         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

Vote 9 - [NAME OF VOTE 9]                                       –   
Vote 10 - [NAME OF VOTE 10]                                       –   
Vote 11 - [NAME OF VOTE 11]                                       –   
Vote 12 - [NAME OF VOTE 12]                                       –   
Vote 13 - [NAME OF VOTE 13]                                       –   
Vote 14 - [NAME OF VOTE 14]                                       –   
Vote 15 - [NAME OF VOTE 15]                                       –   

Total Expenditure by Vote   
       12 
923  

       12 
923  

       12 
923  

       12 
923  

       12 
923  

       12 
923  

       12 
923         12 923         12 923         12 923         12 923         12 923  

                            

Surplus/(Deficit) before assoc.   
       33 
997  

        (6 
143) 

        (5 
918) 

        (6 
143) 

       33 
997  

        (6 
143) 

        (5 
918) 

        (6 
143)        33 997  

        (6 
143) 

        (6 
143) 

        (6 
144) 

                            
Taxation                                       –   
Attributable to minorities                                       –   
Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate                                       –   

Surplus/(Deficit) 1        33 
997  

        (6 
143) 

        (5 
918) 

        (6 
143) 

       33 
997  

        (6 
143) 

        (5 
918) 

        (6 
143)        33 997  

        (6 
143) 

        (6 
143) 

        (6 
144) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure C 
 

EC135 IntsikaYethu - Supporting Table SA27 Consolidated budgeted monthly revenue and expenditure (standard classification)         

Description Ref Budget Year 2013/14 

R thousand   July August Sept. October November December January February March April May June 

Revenue – Standard                           

Governance and administration   
       40 
178               38               38               38  

       40 
178               38               38               38         40 178               38               38               38  

Executive and council                38               38               38               38               38               38               38               38               38               38               38               38  

Budget and treasury office   
       40 
140        

       40 
140               40 140                    –   

Corporate services                                       –   
Community and public safety              294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294  

Community and social services              294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294             294  
Sport and recreation                                       –   
Public safety                                       –   
Housing                                       –   
Health                                       –   

Economic and environmental services   
         3 
985           3 985           3 985           3 985  

         3 
985           3 985           3 985           3 985           3 985           3 985           3 985           3 985  

Planning and development                  3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3                 3  

Road transport   
         3 
983           3 983           3 983           3 983  

         3 
983           3 983           3 983           3 983           3 983           3 983           3 983           3 983  

Environmental protection                                       –   

Trading services   
         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

Electricity                                       –   

Water   
         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

Waste water management                                       –   
Waste management                                       –   

Other                                       –   

Total Revenue – Standard   
       46 
957           6 817           6 817           6 817  

       46 
957           6 817           6 817           6 817         46 957           6 817           6 817           6 816  

               7 151           7 151           7 151  
       47 
291           7 151           7 151           7 151         47 291           7 151           7 151    

Expenditure – Standard                           

Governance and administration   
         5 
994           5 994           5 994           5 994  

         5 
994           5 994           5 994           5 994           5 994           5 994           5 994           5 994  



Executive and council   
         2 
513           2 513           2 513           2 513  

         2 
513           2 513           2 513           2 513           2 513           2 513           2 513           2 514  

Budget and treasury office   
         2 
276           2 276           2 276           2 276  

         2 
276           2 276           2 276           2 276           2 276           2 276           2 276           2 276  

Corporate services   
         1 
205           1 205           1 205           1 205  

         1 
205           1 205           1 205           1 205           1 205           1 205           1 205           1 205  

Community and public safety   
         1 
964           1 964           1 964           1 964  

         1 
964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964  

Community and social services   
         1 
964           1 964           1 964           1 964  

         1 
964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964           1 964  

Sport and recreation                                       –   
Public safety                                       –   
Housing                                       –   
Health                                       –   

Economic and environmental services   
         2 
464           2 464           2 464           2 464  

         2 
464           2 464           2 464           2 464           2 464           2 464           2 464           2 464  

Planning and development              694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694             694  

Road transport   
         1 
770           1 770           1 770           1 770  

         1 
770           1 770           1 770           1 770           1 770           1 770           1 770           1 770  

Environmental protection                                       –   

Trading services   
         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

Electricity                                       –   

Water   
         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

         2 
500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500           2 500  

Waste water management                                       –   
Waste management                                       –   

Other                                       –   

Total Expenditure – Standard   
       12 
923         12 923         12 923         12 923  

       12 
923         12 923         12 923         12 923         12 923         12 923         12 923         12 923  

                            

Surplus/(Deficit) before assoc.   
       34 
034  

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

       34 
034  

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106)        34 034  

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

                            
Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate                                       –   

Surplus/(Deficit) 1        34 
034  

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

       34 
034  

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106)        34 034  

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 

        (6 
106) 
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  KPA 1: MUNICIPAL INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSFORMATION   

1. To improve the 
skills sets of 
IYLM Council 
and staff in line 
with their 
Personal 
Development 
Plans (PDPs). 

Output No. 6  1.1   65 staff 

members 

completed a 

training 

programme or 

course as per 

their PDPs 

50 staff 

trained within 

2011/2012 

65 Staff trained 

St
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      1.2   15 Councillors 

completed a 

training 

programme or 

course as per 

their PDPs 

15 Councillors 

trained within 

2011/2012 

15 councillors 

trained 
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      1.3   0.50% 

(R650 000) of 

municipality's 

2012/2013 

budget spent 

on 

implementing 

workplace skills 

plan 

0.44% 

(R450000) 

out of 

R102189738 

spent in 

2011/12. 

0.50% (R650 

000 of 

2012/2013 

budget) 

5
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2. To improve the 
well‐being of 
IYLM staff and 
Council for 
better service 
delivery. 

Output No. 6  2.1  Employees to 

utilise 26 days 

or less  on Sick 

Leave per 

annum 

New Indicator  26 days or less 
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3. To improve the 
institutional 
performance of 
IYLM through 
the cascading of 
the institutional 
performance 
management 
system. 

Output No. 6  3.1  Cascaded 

performance 

management 

system to the 

level of 

Assistant 

Managers 

Performance 
Management 
only confined 
to Section 57 
Managers 

Cascade 
performance 
management to 
Assistant 
Managers 

R
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 P
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4. To improve 
access to 
information for 
Council, staff, 
and citizens of 
IYLM. 

Output No. 6  4.1  Turnaround 
time for 
resolving 
request to 
access 
information to 
be maintained 
within 24 hours 

Within 24 
hours 

Maintain 
turnaround at 
24 hours 
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ll 
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5. To enhance 
governance 
through 
application of 
standing rules 
and orders of 
IYLM. 

Output No. 7  5.1  All 42 
Councillors 
signed for the 
receipt of all 
Council 
Agendas seven 
days in advance 

42 Councillors 
signed for 
receipt of all 
Council 
Agendas 
seven days in 
advance 

42 Councillors 
signed for 
receipt of all 
Council 
Agendas seven 
days in advance 
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6. To increase the 
organisational 
capacity of IYLM 
in annual 
prioritised work 
areas. 

Output No. 6  6.1  Organisational 
vacancy rate to 
be reduced 
from 20% (in 
2011/2012 to 
17% in 
2012/2013 

20% vacancy 
rate in 
2011/2012 

Vacancy rate to 
be reduced to 
17% 
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6.2 

15 prioritised 
and  funded 
vacancies filled 
as per 
identification in 
annual 
prioritised work 
areas 

15 prioritised 
posts filled in 
2011/2012 

15 prioritised 
posts filled 
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7. To increase the 
satisfaction 
levels of citizens 
with regards to 
IYLM services. 

Output No. 2 

7.1 

Achieve 84% 
employee 
satisfaction in 
organisational 
Culture 
Assessment 

80% 
satisfaction 
rating 

84% satisfaction 
rating 

A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 s
er
vi
ce
 

p
ro
vi
d
er
 t
o
 c
o
n
d
u
ct
 E
SS
 

C
o
n
d
u
ct
ed

 E
m
p
lo
ye
e 

Sa
ti
sf
ac
ti
o
n
 S
u
rv
ey
 

A
n
al
ys
ed

 a
n
d
 p
re
se
n
te
d
 

ES
S 
fi
n
d
in
gs
 t
o
 

st
ak
eh

o
ld
er
s 

D
ev
e
lo
p
ed

 

Im
p
le
m
en

ta
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
 t
o
 

b
e 
ef
fe
ct
ed

 in
 2
0
1
3
/1
4
 

 

  D
ir
ec
to
r 
C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

8. To achieve 
equitable 
representation 
of Municipal 
staff in line with 
organisation’s 
transformation 
agenda. 

Output No. 6 

8.1 

20 people from 
employment 
equity target 
groups 
employed in 
three highest 
levels of 
management in 
compliance 
with 
municipality's 
employment 
equity plan 

20 people 
from 
employment 
equity target 
groups 
employed in 
three highest 
levels of 
management 

20 people from 
employment 
equity target 
groups 
employed in 
three highest 
levels of 
management 
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  KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT
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9. To improve road 
infrastructure 
networks within 
IYLM for greater 
mobility of 
people, goods, 
and services. 

Output No. 2. 

9.1 

70 Km of gravel 
road 
constructed 

Backlog of 
1195kms at 
the end of 
2009/2010 

70 Km of gravel 
road 
constructed 
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10. To achieve 
integrated land‐
use for 
sustainable 
human 
settlements 
within IYLM. 

 

Output No. 4 

10.1 

1 Ward 
surveyed 
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10.2 

90% housing 
needs met 
according to 
the Housing 
Sector Plan 

New Indicator  90% Housing 
needs met 

2
2
.5
 %
 o
f 
h
o
u
si
n
g 
n
e
ed

s 
m
et
 

4
5
 %
 o
f 
h
o
u
si
n
g 
n
ee
d
s 
m
et
 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

6
7
.5
 %
 o
f 
h
o
u
si
n
g 
n
e
ed

s 
m
et
 (
cu
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

9
0
%
 o
f 
h
o
u
si
n
g 
n
ee
d
s 
m
et
 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

    D
ir
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. P
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n
n
in
g 
&
 

D
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. 



 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVES 

ALIGNMENT 
WITH 
OUTCOME 
NO. 9 

INDICATOR 
NUMBER 

INDICATOR  BASELINE 

TA
R
G
ET
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‐
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u
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r 
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u
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Q
u
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3
 

Q
u
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d
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t 
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f 
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n
d
in
g 

D
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ar
tm

en
t 

     

10.3 

One (1) sports 
facility in 
Cofimvaba 
upgraded 

None   One (1) sports 
facility in 
Cofimvaba 
upgraded 

C
o
m
m
en

ce
d
 S
C
M
 p
ro
ce
ss
 t
o
 

ap
p
o
in
t 
 a
 s
er
vi
ce
 p
ro
vi
d
er
 

A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 S
er
vi
ce
 p
ro
vi
d
er
 

C
o
m
m
en

ce
d
 u
p
gr
ad
in
g 
o
f 
a 

sp
o
rt
s 
fa
ci
lit
y 
(C
o
fi
m
va
b
a)
 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 u
p
gr
ad
in
g 
o
f 
a 

sp
o
rt
s 
fa
ci
lit
y 
(C
o
fi
m
va
b
a)
 

9
,8
4
1
,2
0
0
 

  D
ir
In
fr
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tr
. P
la
n
n
in
g 
&
 D
ev
. 

     

10.3 

Two (2) 
community 
facilities built 

No (0) new 
community 
facilities built 

Two (2) 
community 
facilities built 

C
o
m
m
en

ce
d
 S
C
M
 

p
ro
ce
ss
 t
o
 a
p
p
o
in
t 
 a
 

se
rv
ic
e 
p
ro
vi
d
er
 

A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 S
er
vi
ce
 

p
ro
vi
d
er
 

C
o
m
m
en

ce
d
 b
u
ild
in
g 
 o
f 
 

a 
co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
 f
ac
ili
ty
 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 b
u
ild
in
g 
o
f 
a 

co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
fa
ci
lit
y 
 

 

  D
ir
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fr
as
tr
. P
la
n
n
in
g 
&
 

D
ev
. 

11. To improve 
access to basic 
water & 
sanitation to 
citizens of IYLM. 

Output No. 2 

11.1 

Eight (8) 
villages 
received water 
reticulation 
extensions 

13 villages 
(Drought 
relief fund) 

Eight (8) 
Villages to 
receive water 
reticulation 
extensions 

Tw
o
 (
2
) 
 v
ill
ag
e
s 
to
 

re
ce
iv
e 
w
at
er
 r
et
ic
u
la
ti
o
n
 

ex
te
n
si
o
n
s 

Fo
u
r 
(4
) 
vi
lla
ge
s 
to
 

re
ce
iv
e 
w
at
er
 r
et
ic
u
la
ti
o
n
 

ex
te
n
si
o
n
s 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

Si
x 
(6
) 
vi
lla
ge
s 
to
 r
ec
ei
ve
 

w
at
er
 r
et
ic
u
la
ti
o
n
 

ex
te
n
si
o
n
s 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

Ei
gh
t 
(8
) 
vi
lla
ge
s 
to
 

re
ce
iv
e 
w
at
er
 r
et
ic
u
la
ti
o
n
 

ex
te
n
si
o
n
s 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

2
8
,2
7
4
,3
8
5
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0
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D
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVES 

ALIGNMENT 
WITH 
OUTCOME 
NO. 9 

INDICATOR 
NUMBER 

INDICATOR  BASELINE 

TA
R
G
ET

 2
0
1
3
‐

2
0
1
4
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
1
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
2
 

Q
u
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te
r 
3
 

Q
u
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te
r 
4
 

B
u
d
ge
t 

So
u
rc
e 
o
f 

Fu
n
d
in
g 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

     

11.2 

At least one (1) 
location 
connected to 
the waterborne 
sewerage 
systems 

1 location 
connected 
(approx. 400 
households) 

1 location 
connected 

C
o
m
m
en

ce
d
 S
C
M
 p
ro
ce
ss
 t
o
 

ap
p
o
in
t 
 a
 s
er
vi
ce
 p
ro
vi
d
er
 

A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 S
er
vi
ce
 p
ro
vi
d
er
 

C
o
m
m
en

ce
d
  c
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
 o
f 

th
e 
w
at
er
‐b
o
rn
e
 s
ew

er
ag
e 

sy
st
em

 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
  c
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
  

an
d
 h
an
d
ed

 o
ve
r 
w
at
er
‐

b
o
rn
e 
se
w
er
ag
e 
sy
st
em

 

 

  D
ir
In
fr
as
tr
. P
la
n
n
in
g 
&
 D
ev
. 

12. To improve 
access to 
electricity to 
citizens of IYLM. 

Output No. 2 

12.1 

Hundred (100) 
extensions 
received street 
lighting 

Approximatel
y 25 
extensions  

100 extension 
targeted 

2
5
 e
xt
en

si
o
n
s 

re
ce
iv
ed

 s
tr
e
et
 

lig
h
ti
n
g 

5
0
 e
xt
en

si
o
n
s 

re
ce
iv
ed

 s
tr
e
et
 

lig
h
ti
n
g 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

7
5
 e
xt
en

si
o
n
s 

re
ce
iv
ed

 s
tr
e
et
 

lig
h
ti
n
g 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

1
0
0
 e
xt
en
si
o
n
s 
re
ce
iv
ed

 

st
re
e
t 
lig
h
ti
n
g 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

 

  D
ir
In
fr
as
tr
. P
la
n
n
in
g 

&
 D
ev
. 

13. To improve the 
well‐being of 
vulnerable 
groups within 
IYLM. 

Output No. 3 

13.1 

1000 
designated 
vulnerable 
individuals 
participated in 
IYLM 
programmes 

840 
individuals 
approximatel
y in 
2011/2012 

1000 individuals 
to participate in 
IYLM 
programmes 

2
5
0
 d
es
ig
n
at
ed

 
vu
ln
er
ab
le
 in
d
iv
id
u
al
s 

p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

  

5
0
0
 d
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n
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ed
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ln
er
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le
 in
d
iv
id
u
al
s 

p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

 (
cu
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

7
5
0
 d
es
ig
n
at
ed
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ln
er
ab
le
 in
d
iv
id
u
al
s 

p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

 (
cu
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

1
0
0
0
 d
es
ig
n
at
ed

 v
u
ln
er
ab
le
 

in
d
iv
id
u
al
s 
p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

 

  M
u
n
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 M

an
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e
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OBJECTIVES 

ALIGNMENT 
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INDICATOR 
NUMBER 

INDICATOR  BASELINE 

TA
R
G
ET

 2
0
1
3
‐

2
0
1
4
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
1
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
2
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
3
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
4
 

B
u
d
ge
t 

So
u
rc
e 
o
f 

Fu
n
d
in
g 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

   

13.2 

Five (5) 
vulnerable 
groups 
capacitated 

New Indicator  Five (5) groups 
capacitated 

O
n
e 
(1
) 
gr
o
u
p
 

ca
p
ac
it
at
ed

 

2
 g
ro
u
p
s 
 

ca
p
ac
it
at
ed

 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

4
 g
ro
u
p
s 
 

ca
p
ac
it
at
ed

 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

5
 g
ro
u
p
s 
 

ca
p
ac
it
at
ed

 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

 

  M
u
n
ic
ip
al
 

M
an
ag
er
 

     

13.3 

SPU Strategic 
Plan adopted 
by the Council 

New Indicator One (1) 
Strategic Plan 
to be adopted 
by Council 

C
o
m
m
en

ce
d
 S
C
M
 

p
ro
ce
ss
 t
o
 a
p
p
o
in
t 
 a
 

se
rv
ic
e 
p
ro
vi
d
er
 

A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 S
er
vi
ce
 

p
ro
vi
d
er
 

D
ev
el
o
p
ed

 S
P
U
 

St
ra
te
gi
c 
P
la
n
 

St
ra
te
gi
c 
P
la
n
 p
re
se
n
te
d
 

an
d
  a
d
o
p
te
d
  b
y 

C
o
u
n
ci
l 

  M
u
n
ic
ip
al
 M

an
ag
er
 

     

13.4 

Three (3) 
mainstreaming 
SPU 
programmes 
completed 
across 
departments 

Two (2) 
programmes 

Three (3) 
mainstreaming 
SPU 
programmes 
targeted 

O
n
e 
(1
) 
m
ai
n
st
re
am

in
g 

SP
U
 p
ro
gr
am

m
e 

co
m
p
le
te
d
 

2
 m

ai
n
st
re
am

in
g 
SP
U
 

p
ro
gr
am

m
es
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

3
 m

ai
n
st
re
am

in
g 
SP
U
 

p
ro
gr
am

m
es
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

M
o
n
it
o
re
d
 

im
p
le
m
en

ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 

p
ro
gr
am

m
es
 

 

  M
u
n
ic
ip
al
 M

an
ag
e
r 

     

13.5 

One (1) Mayor's 
Cup 
Tournament 

One (1) 
Tournament 
during 
2011/2012 

One (1) 
tournament 
targeted 

R
ev
ie
w
al
 o
f 
th
e 
 M

ay
o
r’
s 

C
u
p
 c
o
n
ce
p
t 
d
o
cu
m
en

t 

A
w
ar
en

es
s 
an
d
 r
eg
is
tr
at
io
n
 

o
f 
cl
u
b
s.
 P
re
p
ar
at
io
n
s 
o
f 

st
ad
iu
m
s 
an
d
 p
la
y 
gr
o
u
n
d
s.
 

K
ic
k‐
o
ff
s 
at
 w
ar
d
 a
n
d
 c
lu
st
er
 

le
ve
ls
 

P
ro
cu
re
m
en

t 
o
f 
go
o
d
 

co
m
m
en

ce
s

Fi
n
al
 a
n
d
 p
re
se
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 

aw
ar
d
s.
 

8
5
0
,0
0
0
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u
n
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e
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Q
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te
r 
3
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u
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B
u
d
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o
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n
d
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g 

D
ep

ar
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en
t 

     

13.6 

Six (6) special 
day 
celebrations 

One (1) 
Special Day 
celebrated 

At least six (6) 
celebrations 

C
el
eb

ra
te
 H
er
it
ag
e 

&
 W

o
m
en

’s
 D
ay
s 

C
el
eb

ra
te
 W

o
rl
d
 

A
id
s 
d
ay
 

C
el
eb

ra
te
 H
u
m
an

 
R
ig
h
ts
 D
ay
 

C
el
eb

ra
te
 F
re
ed

o
m
 

&
 Y
o
u
th
 D
ay
s 

    M
u
n
ic
ip
al
 M

an
ag
e
r 

     

13.7 

750 households 
earning less 
than R1100 per 
month 
receiving free 
services 

500 
households 
approximatel
y 

750 households 

1
8
8
 h
o
u
se
h
o
ld
s 

to
 r
ec
ei
ve
 f
re
e 

b
as
ic
 s
e
rv
ic
e 

3
7
5
 

h
o
u
se
h
o
ld
s 
to
 

re
ce
iv
e 
fr
ee

 

b
as
ic
 s
er
vi
ce
 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

5
6
3
  h
o
u
se
h
o
ld
s 

to
 r
ec
ei
ve
 f
re
e 

b
as
ic
 s
e
rv
ic
e 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

7
5
0
 

h
o
u
se
h
o
ld
s 
to
 

re
ce
iv
e 
fr
ee

 

b
as
ic
 s
er
vi
ce
 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
)

 

  C
FO

 &
 

D
IR
EC

TO
R
: 

14. To reduce 
HIV/AIDS related 
mortalities 
within IYLM. 

Output No. 3 

15.1 

Five Hundred 
(500) persons 
participated in  
IYLM 
coordinated 
HIV/AIDS 
forums and 
support groups 

420 
participants 

500 participants 
of IYLM 
coordinated 
HIV/AIDS 
forums and 
support groups 

1
2
5
 p
er
so
n
s 
p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

 in
 IY
LM

 
fo
ru
m
s 
an
d
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 g
ro
u
p
s 

2
5
0
  p
er
so
n
s 
p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

 in
 

IY
LM

 f
o
ru
m
s 
an
d
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 g
ro
u
p
s 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

3
7
5
 p
er
so
n
s 
p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

 in
 IY
LM

 
fo
ru
m
s 
an
d
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 g
ro
u
p
s 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

5
0
0
 p
er
so
n
s 
p
ar
ti
ci
p
at
ed

 in
 IY
LM

 

fo
ru
m
s 
an
d
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 g
ro
u
p
s 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

 

  D
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R
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O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y 

SE
R
V
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ES
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n
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g 

D
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t 

15. To reduce the 
incidence of 
road accidents 
within IYLM. 

Output No. 2 

16.1 

230 or less 
reported 
incidence of 
road accidents 
on IYLM roads 

260 reported 
incidence of 
road 
accidents on 
IYLM roads 

230 or less 
reported 
incidence of 
road accidents 
on IYLM roads 

5
8
 o
r 
le
ss
 in
ci
d
en

ts
 o
f 

ro
ad

 a
cc
id
en

ts
 

re
p
o
rt
ed

 

1
1
6
 o
r 
le
ss
 in
ci
d
en

ts
 o
f 

ro
ad

 a
cc
id
en

ts
 

re
p
o
rt
ed

 (
cu
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

1
7
2
 o
r 
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 in
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d
en
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 o
f 

ro
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 a
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en
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re
p
o
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ed

 (
cu
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

2
3
0
 o
r 
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 in
ci
d
en
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 o
f 

ro
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 a
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 r
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o
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(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

 

  D
IR
EC

TO
R
 

C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y 
SE
R
V
IC
ES
 

16. To increase 
household 
access to refuse 
removal services 
within IYLM. 

Output No. 2 

17.1 

1626 
households 
with access to 
refuse removal 
services 

1396 
households 

1626 
households to 
have access to 
refuse removal 
services 

4
0
6
 h
o
u
se
h
o
ld
s 
h
av
e 

ac
ce
ss
 t
o
 r
ef
u
se
 r
em

o
va
l 

se
rv
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8
1
2
 h
o
u
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h
o
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h
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e 

re
fu
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 r
em

o
va
l s
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vi
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s 
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u
m
u
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) 

1
2
1
8
h
o
u
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h
o
ld
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h
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fu
se
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o
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er
vi
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u
m
u
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) 

1
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2
6
 h
o
u
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h
o
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h
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re
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o
va
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er
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u
m
u
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ti
ve
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ir
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r 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 

Se
rv
ic
es
 

17. To limit the risk 
of fires and 
disasters to 
communities 
within IYLM. 

Output No. 2 

18.1 

Attend to 36 
incidence of 
Fire or less 

22 fires in 
first half of 
2011/2012 

36 fires or less 
for the year 

A
tt
en

d
 t
o
 a
t 
le
as
t 
9
 

in
ci
d
en

ts
 o
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fi
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A
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A
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A
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3
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C
o
m
m
u
n
it
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18. To improve the 
environmental 
sustainability of 
IYLM. 

 

Output No. 2 

19.1 

Four (4) 
Environmental 
Impact 
Assessments 
completed 
prior to Project 
initiation 

Two (2) 
Environmenta
l Impact 
Assessments 
completed 

Four (4) 
Environmental 
Impact 
Assessments 
completed 

A
t 
le
as
t 
 o
n
e 
(1
) 

EI
A
 b
y 
th
e 
en

d
 o
f 

th
e 
q
u
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te
r 

A
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le
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t 
 t
w
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2
) 

A
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b
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o
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e 
q
u
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te
r 
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u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 
 

A
t 
le
as
t 
 t
h
re
e 
(3
) 

EI
A
s 
b
y 
th
e 
en

d
 o
f 

th
e 
q
u
ar
te
r 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

A
t 
le
as
t 
 f
o
u
r 
(4
) 

EI
A
s 
b
y 
th
e 
en

d
 

o
f 
th
e 
q
u
ar
te
r 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

  D
ir
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to
r 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 



 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVES 

ALIGNMENT 
WITH 
OUTCOME 
NO. 9 

INDICATOR 
NUMBER 

INDICATOR  BASELINE 

TA
R
G
ET

 2
0
1
3
‐

2
0
1
4
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
1
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
2
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
3
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
4
 

B
u
d
ge
t 

So
u
rc
e 
o
f 

Fu
n
d
in
g 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

19. To improve the 
security and care 
of all animals 
within IYLM. 

 

Output No. 2 

20.1 

Three hundred 
(300) animals 
impounded 

200 animals 
impounded 

Three hundred 
(300) animals 
targeted 

7
5
 a
n
im

al
s 
im

p
o
u
n
d
ed

 

1
5
0
 a
n
im

al
s 
im

p
o
u
n
d
ed

 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
).
 

2
2
5
 a
n
im

al
s 
im

p
o
u
n
d
ed

 
(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
).
 

3
0
0
 a
n
im

al
s 
im

p
o
u
n
d
ed

 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
).
 

 

  D
IR
EC

TO
R
 C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y 

SE
R
V
IC
ES
 

20. To reduce the 
incidence of 
crime within 
IYLM. 

Output No. 2 

21.1 

Twelve (12) 
Community 
Policing Forums 
(CPFs) attended 
by at least one 
Councillor or 
Sect. 57 
Manager 

Twelve (12) 
Community 
Policing 
Forums 
(CPFs) 
attended 

Twelve (12) 
Community 
Policing Forums 
(CPFs) to be 
attended 

Th
re
e 
(3
) 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 
 P
o
lic
in
g 

Fo
ru
m
s 
at
te
n
d
ed

 

d
u
ri
n
g 
th
is
 q
u
ar
te
r 

Si
x 
(6
) 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 
 

P
o
lic
in
g 
Fo
ru
m
s 

at
te
n
d
ed

 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

N
in
e 
(9
) 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 
 

P
o
lic
in
g 
Fo
ru
m
s 

at
te
n
d
ed
 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

Tw
el
ve
 (
1
2
) 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 
 P
o
lic
in
g 

Fo
ru
m
s 
at
te
n
d
ed

 

(c
u
m
u
la
ti
ve
) 

 

  D
IR
EC

TO
R
 

C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y 

21. To improve 
access to public 
amenities and 
recreational 
facilities for 
people within 
IYLM. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Output No. 2 

22.1 

Four (4) new 
community 
facilities 
opened 

Backlog of 44 
community 
facilities at 
the end of 
2009/2010 

Four (4) new 
community 
facilities 
targeted 

A
t 
le
as
t 
o
n
e 
co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
fa
ci
lit
y 

o
p
en

ed
 t
h
is
 q
u
ar
te
r 

A
t 
le
as
t 
o
n
e 
co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
fa
ci
lit
y 

o
p
en

ed
 t
h
is
 q
u
ar
te
r 

A
t 
le
as
t 
o
n
e 
co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
fa
ci
lit
y 

o
p
en

ed
 t
h
is
 q
u
ar
te
r 

A
t 
le
as
t 
o
n
e 
co
m
m
u
n
it
y 
fa
ci
lit
y 

o
p
en

ed
 t
h
is
 q
u
ar
te
r 

 

    D
IR
EC

TO
R
 C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y 
SE
R
V
IC
ES
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  KPA 3: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (LED) 

22. To resuscitate 
primary 
agricultural 
production in 
Intsikayethu 
municipality by 
assisting rural 
community to 
engage in 
agriculture as a 
key livelihood 
responsible for 
sustaining their 
lives 

Output No. 3 

23.1 

Increase in 
number of 
hectares 
planted 
 
Food security 
project 
implemented 
 
 

350 Hectares 
planted in 
2012/2013 

 450 ha to be 
planted 

Su
p
p
lie
rs
 o
f 
in
p
u
ts
 a
n
d
 m

ec
h
an
is
at
io
n
 

co
n
tr
ac
to
rs
 a
p
p
o
in
te
d
. 

P
lo
u
gh
in
g 
an
d
 p
la
n
ti
n
g 
ac
ti
vi
ti
e
s 

co
m
p
le
te
d
 

H
ar
ve
st
 o
f 
th
e 
p
ro
d
u
ce
 d
o
n
e 

C
ro
p
 y
ie
ld
s 
re
al
is
ed

 

1
,6
0
2
,0
8
3
 

  D
IR
R
EC

TO
R
 L
ED

&
 P
LA
N
N
IN
G
 

23.    

23.2 

Construction 
shearing shed 
and sales pens 
in identified 
communities 
with IYM 

8 shearing 
sheds 
constructed 
since 
2007/2008 

One extra 
shearing shed 
structure to be 
constructed in 
2013/2014 

R
ev
ie
w
 a
n
d
 e
xt
e
n
d
 

ex
is
ti
n
g 
co
n
tr
ac
t 

w
it
h
 N
at
io
n
al
 

W
o
o
l G

ro
w
er
s 

A
ss
o
ci
at
io
n
 

C
o
n
tr
ac
to
r 

in
tr
o
d
u
ce
d
 t
o
 t
h
e 

co
m
m
u
n
it
y 

C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
 o
f 

sh
ea
ri
n
g 
sh
ed

 in
 

p
ro
gr
es
s.
 

C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
 

co
m
p
le
te
d
 a
n
d
 

sh
ea
ri
n
g 

eq
u
ip
m
en

t 

su
p
p
lie
d
. 

7
5
0
,0
0
0
 

 

 

24.    

23.3 

Constructed 
Custom Feeding 
Pen at 
Gxwalubomvu 

Only one CFP 
exist within 
IntsikaYethu 
municipality 

Construction of 
Custom Feeding 
Pen at 
Gxwalubomvu 

Si
gn

 M
o
u
 w
it
h
 

N
at
io
n
al
  

A
gr
ic
u
lt
u
ra
l  

M
ar
ke
ti
n
g 

C
o
u
n
ci
l 

C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
  o
f 

th
e 
 C
FP

  b
eg
in
s 

C
o
n
st
ru
ct
io
n
  o
f 

C
FP

  c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 

C
u
st
o
m
 F
e
ed

in
g 
 

P
ro
gr
am

  
o
p
er
at
io
n
al
 

2
.2
 m

ill
io
n
 

C
H
D
M
 

D
IR
EC

TO
R
 L
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 &
 

P
LA
N
N
IN
G
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25. To market 
produce and 
showcase 
success of the 
agricultural 
projects 
implemented by 
IntsikaYethu. 

 

23.4 

Two farmers’ 
days to be held 
in two of our 
project sites. 

Farmers day 
not usually 
taken as a 
marketing 
strategy 

Information 
sharing on 
different 
farming aspects 
relating to the 
projects that 
host the 
farmers day 

    O
rg
an
is
e 
co
m
p
an
ie
s 
to
 

m
ak
e 
p
re
se
n
ta
ti
o
n
s.
 

In
fo
rm

at
io
n
 d
ay
 

o
rg
an
is
ed

. 

6
0
’0
0
0
 

  D
IR
R
EC

TO
R
 L
ED

&
 

P
LA
N
N
IN
G
 

26. To facilitate 
value addition 
on forestry 
production 
within IYM 

Output No. 3 

24.1 

Secure at least 
one strategic 
partner by 
2013/2014 

Forestry 
opportunities 
not exploited  

Secure at least 
one strategic 
partner  

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
P
ri
ve
t 

p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 
 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
P
ri
ve
t 

p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
P
ri
ve
t 

p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
P
ri
ve
t 

p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 

 

  D
IR
R
EC

TO
R
 L
ED

&
 

P
LA
N
N
IN
G
 

27. To develop and 
market tourism , 
cultural and 
heritage product 
at IntsikaYethu 

Output No. 3 

25.1 

Number of 
heritage and 
tourism 
products 
developed and 
promoted at 
IYM 

Our Heritage 
and tourism 
sites are not 
fully 
developed 
and the 
quality of our 
crafters is not 
up to the 
market 
standard 

Facilitated 
funding for 
product for 
product 
development 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
fu
n
d
in
g 
fo
r 
p
ro
d
u
ct
 

d
ev
el
o
p
m
en

t 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
fu
n
d
in
g 
fo
r 
p
ro
d
u
ct
 

d
ev
el
o
p
m
en

t 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
fu
n
d
in
g 
fo
r 
p
ro
d
u
ct
 

d
ev
el
o
p
m
en

t 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
fu
n
d
in
g 
fo
r 
p
ro
d
u
ct
 

d
ev
el
o
p
m
en

t 

    D
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R
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R
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ED

&
 P
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N
N
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVES 

ALIGNMENT 
WITH 
OUTCOME 
NO. 9 

INDICATOR 
NUMBER 

INDICATOR  BASELINE 

TA
R
G
ET

 2
0
1
3
‐

2
0
1
4
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
1
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
2
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
3
 

Q
u
ar
te
r 
4
 

B
u
d
ge
t 

So
u
rc
e 
o
f 

Fu
n
d
in
g 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

28.    

25.3 

10 Supported 
Tourism 
SMME’s 

Many 
SMME’S lack 
start‐up 
capital and 
are thus 
leaving from 
hand to 
mouth and 
unsustainable 

Six(6) 
Supported 
Tourism 
SMME’s. 

Su
b
m
is
si
o
n
 o
f 
P
ro
p
o
sa
ls
 

V
er
if
ic
at
io
n
 a
n
d
 

va
lid
at
io
n
 o
f 
q
u
al
if
yi
n
g 

p
ro
je
ct
s.
 

P
ro
cu
re
m
en

t 
o
f 
m
at
er
ia
l 

an
d
 e
q
u
ip
m
en

t 
fo
r 

q
u
al
if
yi
n
g 
p
ro
je
ct
s 

M
o
n
it
o
r 
im

p
le
m
en

ta
ti
o
n
 

1
0
0
,0
0
0
 

  D
IR
R
EC

TO
R
 L
ED

&
 

P
LA
N
N
IN
G
 

29. To assist formal 
and informal 
business 
involved in job  
creation 
activities and 
value addition 
within IYLM 

 

26.1 

Packaged 
investment 
opportunities  

Both formal 
and informal 
business not 
taking 
advantage of 
available 
business 
opportunities 

Packaged 
investment 
opportunities 
for SMME’s 
across the 
spectrum 
 
  Fa

ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
 &
 

b
u
s 
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
y 
 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
 &
 

b
u
s 
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
y 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
 &
 

b
u
s 
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
y 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
 &
 

b
u
s 
o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
y 

  D
IR
R
EC

TO
R
 L
ED

&
 

P
LA
N
N
IN
G
 

30.    

26.2 

    Assist business 
chamber on 
creating 
partnerships 
with organised 
big businesses 
government 
departments 
and financial 
institutions  Fa

ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 
 f
o
r 

o
u
r 
b
u
si
n
e
ss
 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 
 f
o
r 

o
u
r 
b
u
si
n
e
ss
 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 
 f
o
r 

o
u
r 
b
u
si
n
e
ss
 

Fa
ci
lit
at
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
s 
 f
o
r 

o
u
r 
b
u
si
n
e
ss
 

 

  D
IR
R
EC

TO
R
 L
ED

&
 

P
LA
N
N
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G
 

31.    

26.3 

SMME support
A
ss
is
t 
SM

M
Es
 

w
it
h
 s
ta
rt
 u
p
  

O
n
‐g
o
in
g 

SM
M
E 
su
p
p
o
rt
  

O
n
‐g
o
in
g 

SM
M
E 
su
p
p
o
rt
 

O
n
‐g
o
in
g 

SM
M
E 
su
p
p
o
rt
 

1
5
0
,0
0
0
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32. To increase 
number of 
employment 
opportunities 
(temporary and 
permanent) 
within IYM area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Output No. 3 

27.1 

Number of job 
opportunities 
created 
through CWP 
and EPWP 

1020 
currently 
employed  

900 jobs 
targeted 

3
7
5
 jo
b
s 
cr
ea
te
d
 t
h
ro
u
gh

 m
u
n
ic
ip
al
 

LE
D
 in
it
ia
ti
ve
s 

3
7
5
jo
b
s 
cr
ea
te
d
 t
h
ro
u
gh

 m
u
n
ic
ip
al
 

LE
D
 in
it
ia
ti
ve
 

3
7
5
jo
b
s 
cr
ea
te
d
 t
h
ro
u
gh

 m
u
n
ic
ip
al
 

LE
D
 in
it
ia
ti
ve
s)
 

3
7
5
jo
b
s 
cr
ea
te
d
 t
h
ro
u
gh

 m
u
n
ic
ip
al
 

LE
D
 in
it
ia
ti
ve
s 
 

 

  D
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R
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TO
R
 L
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&
 P
LA
N
N
IN
G
 

33. Establishment of 
sustainable egg 
Enterprise   

 

27.2 

Three Poverty 
alleviation 
projects 
supported 

Unorganised 
projects with 
no clear 
project 
implementati
on plans and 
sustainability 
prospects 

Self‐sustainable 
co‐operative 
business for egg 
layers 

So
lic
it
at
io
n
 o
f 
 

q
u
o
ta
ti
o
n
 f
o
r 
fe
ed

, 

la
ye
rs
 a
n
d
 

va
cc
in
at
io
n
, 

m
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g 
o
f 

P
ro
cu
re
m
en

t 
o
f 

fe
ed

, v
ac
ci
n
at
io
n
 

an
d
 la
ye
rs
 

,c
o
n
ti
n
u
o
u
s 

m
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g 

M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g 
o
f 

p
ro
d
u
ct
io
n
, s
u
p
p
ly
 

an
d
 d
is
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
  o
f 

eg
gs
 t
o
 t
h
e 
m
ar
ke
t 

M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g 
o
f 

p
ro
d
u
ct
io
n
, s
u
p
p
ly
 a
n
d
 

d
is
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
  o
f 
eg
gs
 t
o
 

th
e 
m
ar
ke
t 

3
5
0
,0
0
0
 

  D
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R
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TO
R
 L
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&
 

P
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N
N
IN
G
 

  KPA 4: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL VIABILITY AND MANAGEMENT

34. To improve the 
accuracy of the 
IYLM’s financial 
planning and 
reporting. 

Output No. 1 

29.1 

5% spending 
variance 
between 
approved 
budget and 
actual 
expenditure 

10% spending 
variance 
between 
approved 
budget and 
actual 
expenditure 

5% spending 
variance 
targeted 
between 
approved 
budget and 
actual 
expenditure. 

M
ai
n
ta
in
ed

 5
%
 v
ar
ia
n
ce
 

b
et
w
ee
n
 a
p
p
ro
ve
d
 b
u
d
ge
t 

&
 a
ct
u
al
 e
xp
en

d
it
u
re
  

M
ai
n
ta
in
ed

 5
%
 v
ar
ia
n
ce
 

b
et
w
ee
n
 a
p
p
ro
ve
d
 b
u
d
ge
t 

&
 a
ct
u
al
 e
xp
en

d
it
u
re
 

M
ai
n
ta
in
ed

 5
%
 v
ar
ia
n
ce
 

b
et
w
ee
n
 a
p
p
ro
ve
d
 b
u
d
ge
t 

&
 a
ct
u
al
 e
xp
en

d
it
u
re
 

M
ai
n
ta
in
ed

 5
%
 v
ar
ia
n
ce
 

b
et
w
ee
n
 a
p
p
ro
ve
d
 b
u
d
ge
t 

&
 a
ct
u
al
 e
xp
en

d
it
u
re
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H
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N
A
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O
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29.2 

100% of IYLM 
Capital 
expenditure on 
projects 
identified for 
the financial 
year within the 
IDP 

New indicator 
(prescribed as 
schedule to 
the MSA) 

100% of IYLM 
Capital 
expenditure on 
projects 
identified for 
the financial 
year within the 
IDP 

M
o
n
it
o
re
d
 e
xp
e
n
d
it
u
re
 a
n
d
 

ex
p
la
in
ed

 (
re
p
o
rt
ed

) 
va
ri
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35. To achieve best 
value for money 
through 
effective supply 
chain 
management 
within IYLM. 

Output No. 1 

30.1 

100% of 
registered 
suppliers vetted 

New indicator  100% (1 annual 
data cleansing) 

D
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30.2 

100 local 
suppliers work‐
shopped on 
procurement 
procedures 

50 service 
providers 
work‐
shopped 

100 service 
providers to be 
work‐shopped 
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36. To improve 
financial 
management 
capacity within 
IYLM. 

Output No. 1 

31.1 

Five (5) interns 
completed 
annual 
internship with 
Finance Dept. 

Five (5) 
interns 
completed in 
2011/2012 

Five (5) interns 
to complete 
their annual 
internship with 
Finance Dept. 
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37. To strengthen 
the governance 
and control 
environment 
over all financial 
matters within 
IYLM. 

Output No. 1 

32.1 

R0‐value of all 
fruitless, 
wasteful, 
unauthorised, 
and irregular 
expenditure 

R2 Million R0‐value 
targeted for 
2012/2013 
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38. To achieve an 
unqualified audit 
opinion in the 
Municipality by 
2014 and 
beyond. 

Output No. 1 

33.1 

Unqualified 
Auditor General 
Audit Opinion 
 

Disclaimer  Unqualified 
Auditor General 
Audit Opinion 
targeted 
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39. To increase 
revenue 
generation 
within the 
IntsikaYethu 
Municipal area. 

Output No. 1 

34.1 

R15 Million 
revenue 
generated 
within IYLM 
(excluding 
grants) 

R10 Million 
revenue 
generated 
within IYLM 
(excluding 
grants) 

R15 Million 
revenue 
generated 
within IYLM 
(excluding 
grants) targeted 
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  KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

40. To strengthen 
the functionality 
of Ward 
Committees 
within IYLM. 

Output No. 5 

35.1 

Six (6) Ward 
Committee 
Clusters trained 

One (1) Ward 
Committee 
Clusters 
trained 

Six (6) Ward 
Committee 
Clusters 
targeted for 
training 
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41. To improve 
communication 
within the IYLM. 

 

Output No. 7 

36.1 

Achieve 60% 
Customer care 
survey rating 

55% approval 
rating 

60% Customer 
care survey 
rating to be 
achieved 
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42. To improve 
Council 
Oversight and 
support to the 
political 
leadership 
within IYLM. 

Output No. 7 

37.1 

Four (4) reports 
tabled to 
Municipal 
Public Accounts 
Committee 
(MPAC) 

2 reports for 
2011/2012 

Four (4) reports 
to be tabled to 
Municipal 
Public Accounts 
Committee 
(MPAC) 
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43. To ensure 
codification, 
implementation 
of the by‐laws, 
powers and 
functions. 

Output No. 7 

38.1 

Three (3) new 
by‐laws 
adopted by 
Council 

Three (3) by‐
laws adopted 
in 2011/2012 

Three (3) new 
by‐laws to be 
adopted by 
Council 
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38.2 

One (1) Annual 
Report 
compiled and 
submitted in 
compliance 
with statutory 
planning and 
reporting 

One (1) 
Annual 
Report 
compiled and 
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Report to be 
compiled and 
submitted in 
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44. To ensure 
effective 
Integrated 
Development 
Planning within 
the Municipality. 

Output No. 7 

39.1 

To achieve a 
HIGH Rating of 
the MEC’s IDP 
Assessment 

High Rating  Maintain the 
HIGH Rating of 
the MEC’s IDP 
Assessment 
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45. To ensure the 
participation of 
traditional 
leaders in 
service delivery. 

Output No. 5 

40.1 

At least five (5) 
traditional 
leaders at 
meetings of 
Council 

8 leaders in 
attendance 
per quarter 
 

 

 

 

 

Five (5) leaders 
in attendance 
per quarter 
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Conclusion 

 

The SDBIP  is a key management,  implementation and monitoring tool, which provides operational 

content  to  the  end‐of‐year  service delivery  targets,  set  in  the  budget  and  IDP.  It determines  the 

Performance  Agreements  for  the  Municipal  Manager  and  all  Section  57  Managers,  whose 

performance can then be monitored through section 71 monthly reports, and evaluated through the 

annual report process.  

The biggest challenge  is to develop meaningful nonfinancial service delivery targets and  indicators, 

in addition to the budget indicators however this will remain work in progress for the Municipality 
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